

BARBARA DUNN; CHARLES DUNN,

Plaintiff(s)

v.

**US SECURITY ASSOCIATES, INC; THE
PROMENADE AT SAGEMORE; DAVIS
ENTERPRISES; ROGER J DAVIS QTIP
TRUST; ROGERS INTEREST INC.;
MIRIAM NASE; DAVIS & ASSOCIATES,
LLC; DAVIS & ASSOCIATES; GENERAL
SECURITY SYSTEMS, INCORPORATED;
GENERAL SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC.;
ABC CORPORATIONS 1-25; JOHN DOES 1-
25**

Defendant(s).

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION - MIDDLESEX COUNTY**

Docket No.: MID-L-4683-16

Civil Action

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFFS, BARBARA AND CHARLES DUNN, IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO BAR**

Clark Law Firm, PC

811 Sixteenth Avenue
Belmar, New Jersey 07719
(732) 433-0333
(732) 894-9647 Facsimile
mmorris@clarklawnj.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs, Barbara and Charles Dunn

Of Counsel and on the Brief

Mark W. Morris, Esq.-118292015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	3
A. BACKGROUND, THE PROMENADE, AND THE ROLE OF SECURITY AT THE PROMENADE.	3
B. DEFENDANTS’ FAILURES ON THE NIGHT OF THE INCIDENT.....	8
C. THE DUNN’S NEGLIGENT SECURITY EXPERT RUSSELL KOLINS.	12
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT’S STATEMENT OF FACTS.	20
LEGAL DISCUSSION	24
I. RUSSELL KOLIN’S REPORT IS BASED ON THE STANDARDS IN HIS INDUSTRY, SUFFICIENTLY TIED TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE AND SHOULD NOT BE BARRED AS A NET OPINION.	25
II. DEFENDANT’S ARGUMENT THE ATTACK ON MRS. DUNN WAS NOT FORESEEABLE AND THEY THEREFORE OWED HER NO DUTY OF CARE TO PROTECT AGAINST THIRD PARTY CRIMINAL ACTS RELATES TO THE ISSUES OF BREACH AND PROXIMATE CAUSE AND SHOULD BE DECIDED BY THE FINDERS OF FACT.	35
CONCLUSION.	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alloway v. Bradlees, Inc.</i> , 157 N.J. 221 (1999)	32
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505(1986)	21
<i>Anderson v. Sammy Redd & Assocs.</i> , 278 N.J.Super. 50 (App.Div.1994)	36, 37
<i>Arvanitis v. Hios</i> , 307 N.J.Super. 577 (App.Div.1998)	37
<i>Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 142 N.J. 520 (1995)	21
<i>Buckelew v. Grossbard</i> , 87 N.J. 512 (1981)	22
<i>Butler, supra</i> , 89 N.J. at 280	33, 36
<i>Carter v. Lincoln-Mercury, Inc. V. EMAR Group, Inc.</i> , 135 N.J. 182, 194 (1994)	33
<i>Clohesy v. Food Circus Supermarkets</i> , 149 N.J. 496 (1997)	1, 33, 34, 36
<i>Creanga v. Jardal</i> , 185 N.J. 345 (2005)	23
<i>Hearon v. Burdette Tomlin Memorial Hospital</i> , 213 N.J.Super. 98 (App. Div. 1986).	21
<i>Hearon v. Burdette Tomlin Memorial Hospital</i> , 213 N.J. Super. 98 (App. Div. 1986)	21
<i>Hill v. Yaskin</i> , 75 N.J. 139 (1977)	33
<i>Hopkins v. Fox and Lazo Realtors</i> , 132 N.J. 426 (1993)	32
<i>In re Accutane Litigation</i> , 234 N.J. 340 (2018)	22
<i>Jiminez v. GNOC, Corp.</i> , 286 N.J. Super. 53 (App. Div. 1995)	22
<i>Lee v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 241 N.J.Super. 293 (LawDiv. 1990)..	23
<i>Lee v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 241 N.J.Super. 293 (Law Div. 1990)	23
<i>Lees v. Carthage Coll.</i> , 714 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Massachi v. AHL Servs., Inc.</i> , 396 N.J. Super. 486 (App. Div. 2007)	37

<i>Rappaport v. Nichols</i> , 31 N.J. 188 (1959)	1, 34
<i>Reinhart v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours</i> , 147 N.J. 156 (1996)	22
<i>Reinhart v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours</i> , 147 N.J. 156 (1996)	22
<i>Rosenberg v. Tavorath</i> , 352 N.J. Super. 385 (App. Div. 2002)	23
<i>Rubanick v. Witco Chemical Corp.</i> , 242 N.J. Super. 36, 48 (App. Div. 1990), <i>mod. on o.g.</i> , 125 N.J. 421 (1991)	22, 23
<i>Ruvolo v. American Cas. Co.</i> , 39 N.J. 490 (1963)	23
<i>Ruvolo v. American Casualty Co.</i> , 38 N.J. 490 (1963)	21
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 223 N.J. Super. 92 (App. Div. 1988)	23
<i>State v. Jenewicz</i> , 193 N.J. 440 (2008)	22
<i>Steele v. Kerrigan</i> , 148 N.J. 1 (1997)	1, 34
<i>Suarez, supra</i> , 171 N.J. Super 9	37
<i>Todd v. Sheridan</i> , 268 N.J. Super. 387 (App. Div. 1993)	23
<i>Trentacost v. Brussel</i> , 82 N.J. 214 (1980)	33
<i>Trinity Cemetry v. Wall Tp.</i> , 170 N.J. 39 (2001)	24
<i>Wlasiuk v. McElwee</i> , 334 N.J. Super. 661(App. Div. 2000)	32
<i>Wytupeck v. Camden</i> , 25 N.J. 450 (1957)	32

RULES

<i>N.J.R.E.</i> 402	22
<i>N.J.R.E.</i> 703	22
<i>R.</i> 1:36-3	24
<i>R.</i> 4:46	21

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 59:5-4 37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

57 Am. Jur. 2d Negligence § 58 (1970) 33

Prosser on Torts, § 36 (2d ed.) 32

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314A (1965) 33

The Restatement (Second) of Torts Section 314A 33
